Contract No: 21-060-025-D274
Integrative Assessment of Bacterial Pollution
Final report
Submitted to General Land Office (GLO)
October 10, 2023
By
Gabriele Bonaiti (gbonaiti@tamu.edu)
Anish Jantrania

spring and fall.  These three peak periods are particularly evident for the Sea Wall
stations (Figure 4).
• Space-Time Analysis:
o Space patterns in the project area showed that sampling stations in close
geographic proximity shared trends and characteristics.
o The general spatial pattern is similar in the years, but some stations have peaks in
different years (e.g., Sea Wall stations); this is consistent for both variables
analyzed (geometric mean, and percentage of exceedance) (Figure 5).
5
Table 1. Keys for each Station and Beach, and their relation
Site Simplified ID Site ID Beach Simplified ID Beach Name
1 GAL001
1 TX822495 3 GAL003
5 GAL005
2 TX767833 7 GAL007
13 GAL013 3 TX239942
14 GAL014 4 TX974690
17 GAL017
5 TX334226 19 GAL019
21 GAL021 6 TX226514
22 GAL022
7 TX751320
23 GAL023
24 GAL024
25 GAL025
26 GAL026
8 TX163187 27 GAL027
28 GAL028
30 GAL030
9 TX393353 32 GAL032
34 GAL034
10 TX486021 35 GAL035
36 GAL036
37 GAL037
11 TX214299
38 GAL038
39 GAL039
40 GAL040
41 GAL041
42 GAL042
44 GAL044
12 TX710697
45 GAL045
46 GAL046
47 GAL047
48 GAL048
13 TX451421 49 GAL049
50 GAL050
53 GAL053
14 TX327206 55 GAL055
6
Figure 2. Standardized values for all statistics, so trends can be compared.
Figure 3. Yearly average exceedance for all stations combined, and linear regression